future services, and/or terminate services, to include changes with regards to vendors and possible 

vendor pricing, some of which is beyond our control.   

5. FEES 

(a)     In consideration of our granting franchise rights to you, you agree to pay us an 

Initial Franchise Fee of Eighty Eight Thousand Dollars ($88,000.00) with a down payment of ten 

percent (10%) (Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($8,800.00)) due upon the signing of this 

Agreement and the remaining ninety percent (90%) (Seventy Nine Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 

($79,200.00)) due prior to our assistance in building your initial database and website.  The Initial 

Franchise Fee is nonrefundable.   

(b) Beginning the Effective Date of this Agreement, you will pay to us a continuing fee 

(“Royalty”) of seven and one half percent (7.5%) of the Cash Receipts of your Franchised Business for 

each month when the cash is received.    

(c) Beginning two hundred seventy (270) days from the Effective Date of this 

Agreement, you must pay to us a Minimum Royalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 

per quarter of the year by paying any shortfall at the end of each such quarter. Once the Minimum 

Royalty requirement commences, if within any calendar year, Royalty payments exceed the annual 

Minimum Royalty obligation, no further Minimum Royalty payment will be calculated on subsequent